

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13139

---

**VAS HOLDINGS & INVESTMENTS LLC,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the Appellate Tax Board

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

December 15, 2021

Richard L. Jones (BBO# 631273)  
David J. Nagle (BBO# 638385)  
Caroline A. Kupiec (BBO# 698786)  
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
One Post Office Square  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 338-2800  
rjones@sullivanlaw.com  
dnagle@sullivanlaw.com  
ckupiec@sullivanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American College of Tax Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	8
I. The American College of Tax Counsel .....	8
II. Constitutional Limitations on State Taxation of Extraterritorial Values are Important to the ACTC .....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Commonwealth Cannot Constitutionally Tax Capital Gain that is Not Related to a Unitary Business Conducted Within Massachusetts.....	15
A. The Constitutional Framework for the Unitary Business Principle.....	15
1. The Constitution Limits States’ Ability to Tax Values Beyond Their Borders.....	15
a. Apportionability.....	16
b. Fair Apportionment .....	17
c. Exclusion of Non-Unitary Income from the Apportionable Tax Base .....	18
2. VASHI Lacked a Unitary Business Relationship with Cloud5 .....	18
B. The Unitary Business Principle is Mandatory, Not Optional .....	19
1. Supreme Court and Massachusetts Decisions Have Consistently Recognized that a Unitary Relationship is a Prerequisite to Apportionment.....	19

2.	The Board Misinterpreted <i>Allied-Signal</i> , Which did Not Authorize States to Substitute Alternative Tests for Apportionment in Lieu of the Unitary Business Principle .....	22
C.	“Investee Apportionment” is Not a Constitutional Alternative to the Unitary Business Principle .....	24
1.	<i>International Harvester</i> Does Not Support Jettisoning the Unitary Business Principle.....	24
2.	Massachusetts May Not Adopt a New Ground for Apportionability .....	27
3.	In a Similar Case, the Supreme Court of Ohio Rejected Investee Apportionment.....	28
II.	Regardless of Constitutionality, the Imposition of the Tax at Issue is Not Authorized Under Massachusetts’ Own Tax Statutes and Regulations .....	30
A.	Massachusetts Explicitly Follows the Unitary Business Principle and Has Not Adopted “Investee Apportionment” .....	33
1.	Massachusetts Adheres Exclusively to the Unitary Business Principle.....	33
2.	Massachusetts Regulations Define the Apportionable Tax Base .....	34
3.	830 C.M.R. 63.38.1(9)(d)3.e is Inapposite to the Question of Apportionability .....	37
B.	A Tax Cannot Be Imposed if it is Not Statutorily Authorized .....	38
III.	Apportioning 100% of VASHI’s Gain to Massachusetts is Unconstitutional.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Comm’r of Fin.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 73 (1991) .....	28, 30, 40
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of, Tax’n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 458 U.S. 307.....	19, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16, 30
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	41
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	19, 40, 41
<i>Corrigan v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 18 (2016).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Cruz v. Comm’r of Public Welfare</i> , 395 Mass. 107 (1985) .....	33
<i>Curtis v. Commiss’r of Corps. &amp; Tax’n</i> , 340 Mass. 169 (1959) .....	39
<i>Dennis v. Comm’r of Corps., &amp; Tax’n</i> , 340 Mass. 629 (1960) .....	39
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 440 Mass. 154 (2003) .....	21, 22

<i>Gillette Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 425 Mass. 670 (1997) .....	38
<i>Goddard v. Goucher</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 41 (2016).....	32
<i>Graves v. Schmidlapp</i> , 315 U.S. 657 (1942).....	43
<i>Hoffer v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 412 Mass. 450 (1992) .....	33
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	32
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	15
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000).....	17, 27
<i>International Harvester v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	13, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>McLeod’s (Dependents’) Case</i> , 389 Mass. 431 (1983) .....	33
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex. rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of V.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	16, 17, 20, 30
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	41
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	40

<i>Riesman v. Comm’r of Corps., &amp; Tax’n</i> , 326 Mass. 574 (1950) .....	38
<i>Shaffer v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 485 Mass. 198, 204 <i>cert. denied sub nom. Shaffer v. Snyder</i> , 141 S. Ct. 819 (2020) 485 Mass. 198 .....	43
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	16, 17, 30, 31
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	25
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	32

Statutes

G.L. c. 63, § 38(b).....	31, 34, 39
G.L. c. 63, § 39.....	42

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c).....	2, 8
N.Y. City Admin. Code § 11-604(3)(a).....	40
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5742.212.....	39, 40

Regulations

830 C.M.R. 63.38.1 (2013) .....	18, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37
---------------------------------	------------------------

Other Authorities

An Act Further Regulating the Department of Commerce, 2004 Mass. Acts.....	34
Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Appleby, <i>State Taxation</i> , Thomson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 3rd ed. 2001 & Supp. 2021-2 .....	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 31
TIR 04-22 (Dec. 8, 2004).....	32, 34, 39
TIR 92-5 (Oct. 9, 1992).....	32, 33, 34, 39
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act .....	17, 18
